

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

15

The costs and fees allowed to parties, attorneys CHAP. 205 SECT. 9. and witnesses, in all actions in said court, shall be the same as allowed by trial justices in actions before them; except that the plaintiff, if he prevail, shall be allowed one dollar for his writ, and the defendant, if he prevail, one dollar for his pleadings.

SECT. 10. Any party may appeal from a sentence or Appeals. judgment of said court to the then next term for civil or criminal business, as the case may require, of the court having jurisdiction within the county of Cumberland, by appeal from trial justices; and such appeal shall be taken and prosecuted in the same manner as from a sentence or judgment of a trial justice.

Trial justices are hereby restricted from exer- Jurisdiction of SECT. 11. cising any jurisdiction in said Westbrook over any matter or restricted. thing, civil or criminal, except such as are within the jurisdiction of justices of the peace and of the quorum, and except that they may issue warrants on complaints for criminal offenses returnable before said court; or in case of the death, disability or long continued absence from the state, of the judge, before themselves or some other trial justice within and for said county; provided that said restrictions shall be suspended until the said judge shall be appointed and enter upon the duties of his office.

Approved February 13, 1883.

Chapter 205.

An Act to prevent tho taking of trout from Tuft's Pond and Grindstone Pond, in the town of Kingfield for the term of three years.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take trout, in any Taking of trout manner, from Tuft's pond and Grindstone pond, in the town of Kingfield, in the county of Franklin, for the term of three years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty for violation of act. shall forfeit and pay not less than five nor more than ten dollars, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice,

from Tuft's and Grindstone ponds prohibited.

Costs and fees to parties, attorneys and witnesses, how regulated.

trial justices,

CENTRAL MARKET HOUSE CO .- EDWARDS MANUFACTURING CO.

CHAP. 206 one-half to the complainant and one-half to the town where the complaint is made.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 206.

An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Central Market House Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The Central Market House Company is hereby authorized to use and occupy its building for manufacturing and other purposes, than as a market house, as provided in section two in the act of incorporation, approved March twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and thirty-six.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 207.

An Act to authorize the Edwards Manufacturing Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Edwards Manufacturing Company, a corporation duly organized under the general laws, is hereby authorized, at any legal meeting of the stockholders thereof, to increase its capital stock, from time to time, to a sum not exceeding two millions of dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Edwards Manufacturing Co. authorized to increase capital stock.

Charter Central

Market House Co. amended